REV. 0
a
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

All Other Inputs/Outputs  . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VCC + 0.3 V
Junction Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to +150°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Quantity
Model Range Description Option per Reel
ADP3204JCP-REEL 0ºC to 100ºC LFCSP-32 CP-32 5000
ADP3204JCP-REEL7 0ºC to 100ºC LFCSP-32 CP-32 1500
Junction to Air Thermal Resistance (θJA)  . . . . . . . . . . . 98°C/W
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
*This is a stress rating only; operation beyond these limits can cause the device to
be permanently damaged.
Table I. VID CODE
VID4 VID3 VID2 VID1 VID0 VOUT
0 0 0 0 0 1.750
0 0 0 0 1 1.700
0 0 0 1 0 1.650
0 0 0 1 1 1.600
0 0 1 0 0 1.550
0 0 1 0 1 1.500
0 0 1 1 0 1.450
0 0 1 1 1 1.400
0 1 0 0 0 1.350
0 1 0 0 1 1.300
0 1 0 1 0 1.250
0 1 0 1 1 1.200
0 1 1 0 0 1.150
0 1 1 0 1 1.100
0 1 1 1 0 1.050
0 1 1 1 1 1.000
1 0 0 0 0 0.975
1 0 0 0 1 0.950
1 0 0 1 0 0.925
1 0 0 1 1 0.900
1 0 1 0 0 0.875
1 0 1 0 1 0.850
1 0 1 1 0 0.825
1 0 1 1 1 0.800
1 1 0 0 0 0.775
1 1 0 0 1 0.750
1 1 0 1 0 0.725
1 1 0 1 1 0.700
1 1 1 0 0 0.675
1 1 1 0 1 0.650
1 1 1 1 0 0.625
1 1 1 1 1 0.600
REV. 0–6–
ADP3204
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Function
1–5 VID[4:0] Voltage Identification Inputs. These are the VID inputs for logic control of the programmed
reference voltage that appears at the DACOUT pin, and, via external component configura-
tion, is used for setting the output voltage regulation point. The VID pins have a specified internal
pull-up current that, if left open, will default the pins to a logic high state. The VID code does not set
the DAC output voltage directly but through a transparent latch that is clocked by the BOM pin’s
GMUXSEL signal rising and falling edge.
6 BOM Battery Optimized Mode Control (Active Low). This digital input pin corresponds to the system’s
GMUXSEL signal that corresponds to Battery Optimized Mode of the CPU operation in its active